

No. 22-2036

SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF THE HEARTLAND, INC.,
EMMA GOLDMAN CLINIC, AND JILL MEADOWS, M.D.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

KIM REYNOLDS EX REL. STATE OF IOWA,
AND IOWA BOARD OF MEDICINE,

Defendants-Appellants.

Appeal from the Iowa District Court for Polk County
Celene Gogerty, District Judge

No. EQCE083074

**Brief of Professor Derek T. Muller as *amicus curiae* in support
of no party**

Ryan G. Koopmans, AT0009366
KOOPMANS LAW GROUP, LLC
P.O. Box 93843
Des Moines, IA 50393
Telephone: (515) 978-1140
E-Mail: ryan@koopmansgroup.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	i
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. Iowa courts retain the equitable power to alter injunctions based on changes in the law.....	4
II. The Iowa Rules of Civil Procedure do not withdraw from Iowa courts their equitable power to alter injunctions.....	8
III. The state constitution’s provision that “any law inconsistent therewith, shall be void” does not withdraw this equitable power from the courts.....	10
IV. It is the duty of the Iowa courts to revisit an injunction when the judicial decision on which that injunction was based has changed...	12
CONCLUSION.....	13
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bear v. Iowa District Court of Tama County</i> , 540 N.W.2d 439 (Iowa 1995).....	6
<i>Blair v. Ostrander</i> , 80 N.W. 330 (Iowa 1899)	11
<i>Channel 10, Inc. v. Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 709, St. Louis County</i> , 215 N.W.2d 814 (Minn. 1974).....	7
<i>Harvey v. Prall</i> , 97 N.W.2d 306 (Iowa 1959)	9
<i>Helmkamp v. Clark Ready Mix Co.</i> , 249 N.W.2d 655 (Iowa 1977).....	4

<i>In re Marriage of Hutchinson</i> , 974 N.W.2d 466 (Iowa 2022).....	9
<i>Iowa Electric Light & Power Co. v. Incorporated Town of Grand Junction</i> , 264 N.W. 84 (Iowa 1935)	5, 7
<i>Landolt v. Glendale Shooting Club, Inc.</i> , 18 S.W.3d 101 (Mo. Ct. App. 2000).....	7
<i>Lee v. Rolla Speedway, Inc.</i> , 668 S.W.2d 200 (Mo. Ct. App. 1984).....	7
<i>Material Service Corp. v. Hollingsworth</i> , 112 N.E.2d 703 (Ill. 1953).....	7
<i>McCollum v. McConaughy</i> , 119 N.W. 539 (Iowa 1909)	11
<i>Planned Parenthood of the Heartland v. Reynolds</i> , 915 N.W.2d 206 (Iowa 2018) (“PPH II”)	10
<i>Planned Parenthood of the Heartland, Inc. v. Reynolds</i> , 2022 WL 17885890, (Iowa Dist. Ct. Dec. 12, 2022).....	2, 3, 10
<i>Planned Parenthood of the Heartland, Inc. v. Reynolds</i> , 975 N.W.2d 710 (Iowa 2022) (“PPH IV”)	10
<i>Spiker v. Spiker</i> , 708 N.W.2d 347 (Iowa 2006)	passim
<i>State v. O’Neil</i> , 126 N.W. 454 (Iowa 1910).....	10
<i>Sys. Fed’n No. 91, Ry. Emp. Dept., AFL-CIO v. Wright</i> , 364 U.S. 642 (1961)	4, 6, 7
<i>Utter v. Franklin</i> , 172 U.S. 416 (1899)	5, 7
<i>Wilcox v. Miner</i> , 205 N.W. 847 (Iowa 1925).....	4, 5, 12

Constitution

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 60.....	9
IOWA CONST. art. XII, § 1	10
Iowa Rule of Civil Procedure 1.1013.....	8, 9
Iowa Rule of Civil Procedure 1.904.....	9

Treatises

42 AM. JUR. 2D INJUNCTIONS § 288.....	7
ARTHUR D. HELLMAN, DAVID R. STRAS, RYAN W. SCOTT, F. ANDREW HESSICK, & DEREK T. MULLER, FEDERAL COURTS: CASES AND	



MATERIALS ON JUDICIAL FEDERALISM AND THE LAWYERING PROCESS (Carolina Academic Press, 5th ed. 2022)	1
RESTATEMENT (SECTION) OF JUDGMENTS § 73	8
William Michael Treanor & Gene B. Sperling, <i>Prospective Overruling and the Revival of ‘Unconstitutional’ Statutes</i> , 93 COLUM. L. REV. 1902 (1995)	11
